## **ORDINANCE NO. 749**

AN ORDINANCE OF THE CITY OF WILSONVILLE AMENDING CHAPTER 10 OF THE WILSONVILLE CODE BY AMENDING SECTION 10.240 CONTROL OF DOGS TO ADOPT 2014 CHANGES TO CLACKAMAS COUNTRY CODE 5.01

WHEREAS, on October 4, 2010, pursuant to City Council Resolution 2255, the City granted consent to Clackamas County to administer the County's dog control and licensing ordinance, Clackamas County Code Chapter 5.01 within the City.

WHEREAS, the foregoing consent remains in place but, Clackamas County recently amended Chapter 5.01 to, among other things, add new provisions regarding control of barking dogs, which is an ongoing issue in the County and the City; and

WHEREAS, the City is in concurrence with the above referenced changes, at copy of which changes are attached hereto and incorporated by reference herein.

WHEREAS, to assist Wilsonville law enforcement officers in educating the public and in enforcing responsible dog control, as warranted, the City believes it in the best interest of the public for the City to continue to allow Clackamas County law enforcement to enforce Chapter 5.01 within the City.

NOW THEREFORE, THE CITY OF WILSONVILLE ORDAINS AS FOLLOWS:

- 1. **Chapter 10 ANIMALS** is hereby amended by adding the following: **Section 10.240 (5)** (amended text as shown in *italics*.
- (5) Additional provisions concerning Control of Dogs, as set forth in Clackamas County Code Chapter 5.01, *as amended in 2014*, will continue to apply, are enforceable within the City, and are incorporated by reference herein.
- (6) Citations for violations of this Chapter 10, including the incorporated provisions of Clackamas County Code Chapter 5.01, as amended in 2014, shall generally be prosecuted in Wilsonville Municipal Court; provided, however, that citations concerning animal licensing, dangerous animals, and animal impoundment shall be prosecuted in Clackamas County Court and citations involving a combination of these offences may all be prosecuted in Clackamas County Court to avoid multiple prosecutions in different courts.

- (7) Before a citation is issued into Wilsonville Municipal Court for "Dog as Continuous Annoyance," as defined in Clackamas County Code Section 5.01.020, as amended, the City of Wilsonville will follow the conciliation and mediation processes set forth in the Clackamas County Code, using Clackamas County mediation services, if available.
- 2. The City Recorder is directed to amend Wilsonville Code **Section 10**, as approved above.
- 3. Except as set forth above, **Section 10** of the Wilsonville City Code remains in full force and effect, as written.

SUBMITTED to the Wilsonville City Council and read for the first time at a meeting thereof on the 6th day of October, 2014, and scheduled for second reading on October 20, 2014 commencing at the hour of 7 p.m. at the Wilsonville City Hall, 29799 SW Town Center Loop East, Wilsonville, Oregon.

ENACTED by the City Council on the 20<sup>th</sup> day of October, 2014, by the following votes:

Yes: -4
No: -0
Sandra C. King, MMC, City Recorder

DATED and signed by the Mayor this \_\_\_\_\_\_ day of October, 2014.

TIM KNAPP, MAYOR

## SUMMARY OF VOTES:

Mayor Knapp Yes
Council President Starr Excused
Councilor Goddard Yes
Councilor Fitzgerald Yes
Councilor Stevens Yes